\ ol
The ESSENCE of fitness

SH-20
Multifuncidén Smith
Multi Gym Smith

[ESP]| MANUAL DEL USUARIO
[EN] USER’S MANUAL

It

™
i I e

OWNER'S MANUAL V092024 [ENG]
SH-20 SMITH MULTIGYM

= _
{-}ET This manual can be downloaded on www.salter.es
/Ao



SALTER

The €SSENCE of fitness

1. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING: To reduce the risk of serious injury, read the following safety instructions before

using the equipment.

—

oA W

Read this Owner's Manual and follow it carefully before using the equipment. Make sure
that it is properly assembled and tightened before use.

We recommend that two people be available for assembly of this product.

Keep children and pets away from the equipment.

It is recommended that you place this exercise equipment on an equipment mat.

Set up and operate the equipment on a solid level surface. Do not position the
equipment on loose rugs or uneven surfaces.

Tighten / replace any loose or worn components prior to using the equipment.

Consult a physician prior to commencing an exercise program. If, at any time during
exercise, you feel faint, dizzy, or experience pain, stop and consult your physician.
Always choose the workout which best fits your physical strength and flexibility level.
Know your limits and train within them. Always use common sense when exercising.

Do not wear loose or dangling clothing while using the equipment.

Never exercise in bare feet or socks; always wear correct footwear, such as running,
walking, or cross-training shoes.

Be careful to maintain your balance while using, mounting, dismounting, or assembling
the equipment loss of balance may result in a fall and serious bodily injury.

The equipment should not be used by persons weighing over 150 kg.

The equipment should be used by only one person at a time.

Maintenance: Replace the defective components immediately and |/ or keep the
equipment out of use until repair the equipment completely.

Make sure that adequate space is available for access to and passage around the
equipment; keep at least a distance of 1 meter from any obstruction object while using
the machine

OWNER'S MANUAL V092024 [ENG]
SH-20 SMITH MULTIGYM

_Por [N

A

This manual can be downloaded on www.salter.es

7/ hdob



2. PARTS LIST
No.
1

© 00 N O o M WN

5]

Description
Connection tube
Upright frame left
Upright frame right
Bending tube left
Bending tube right
Upper connection tube
Upper bending tube right
Upper bending tube left
Hexagon bolt

Lock nut

Washer

Chin up bar

Upper plate

Pulley frame tube right
Pulley frame tube left
Upright tube

Tube with hole right
Tube with hole left
Lower plate

Sliding tube right
Sliding tube left

Foot tube cover

End tube

Hexagon bolt

Lower base

Upper base

Guide rod

Lock sleeve

Sliding sleeve

Rubber pad with groove
Safety hook right
Safety hook left
Hexagon bolt

Socket set screw

End cap

OWNER'S MANUAL V092024 [ENG]
SH-20 SMITH MULTIGYM

s

/hich

This manual can be downloaded on www.salter.es

Note

M10*75
M10
@10

M10*80

$25*1850

B0*(26*45

M10*90
M8*10
D51*p 42.5*36.61

SALTER

The €SSENCE of fitness

Qty.

54
100
210



No.

36
37
38
39
40

41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

s

Description

Check ring

Pipe

Button head socket screw
Spring washer
Washer

Barbell rod

Inner pipe

Rubber pad

Rubber pad

Guide rod hollow
Reinforcing plate
60KG weight stack
Hexagon bolt

Wire

Pulley

Pulley plate
Hexagon bolt
Hexagon bolt
Hexagon bolt
Weight

Wire

"-" Shaped pulley frame
Pulley spacer sleeve
Pulley

Wire

Barbell plate holder
Connection strap
Shield left

Shield right
Hexagon bolt
Washer

Hook

“+"Slotted countersunk head bolt
Lock nut

Hexagon bolt

OWNER'S MANUAL V092024 [ENG]
SH-20 SMITH MULTIGYM

Note
®60*p48.5*271
®50*310*t0.5
M12*40

M12

®12

D48*298*2.5t
P60*p26*25
d60*p26*42
$25*1955

2 group
M10*20
®5*2745mm
®95

M10*45
MI10*50
MI10*25

®5*4185mm

®20*10.5*20.5
®50
®5*7350mm

M6*16
D6

M4*8
M4
M8%*20

This manual can be downloaded on www.salter.es

Qty.

— N N N NN

N 0N M D DMDNODN

10
10

SALTER

The €SSENCE of fitness



No.

71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80

8l
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90

9l

Description Note

Washer 8

Core trainer

Powder metallurgy sleeve $33.2*P 29*920*18
Barbell rod cup

Big washer $25*910*2.0
Hexagon bolt M10*95

Dip bar left

Dip bar right

Barbell rod holder right
Barbell rod holder left
Barbell rod holder short left
Barbell rod holder short right
Leg curl tube

Long bar

Ship rod

Hand belt

Pull lift device

T shape pin $10*100
Barbell clamp collar
Selector rod

Weight pin

OWNER'S MANUAL V092024 [ENG]
SH-20 SMITH MULTIGYM

s

/i

This manual can be downloaded on www.salter.es

SALTER

The €SSENCE of fitness

Qty.
12
1
2

—

N NN



SALTER

The €SSENCE of fitness

3. ASSEMBLY
STEP1:

Install all bolts and nuts
before tightening. Do not
over tighten

No. Description Note Qty.
1 Connection tube 1
2 Upright frame left 1
3 Upright frame right 1
4  Bending tube left 1
5 Bending tube right 1
6  Upper connection tube 1
7  Upper bending tube right 1
8 Upper bending tube left 1
9 Hexagon bolt M10*75 16

10 Lock nut M10 16

1 Washer ®10 32

22  Foot tube cover 2

OWNER'S MANUAL V092024 [ENG]
SH-20 SMITH MULTIGYM

— _
{-fi This manual can be downloaded on www.salter.es
/Adoh



SALTER

The €SSENCE of fitness

Fix bending tube left-4 fastening on upright frame left-2 using M10x75 hexagon bolt-9, 10
washer-11 and M10 lock nut-10

Fix bending tube right-5 fastening on upright frame right-3 using M10x75 hexagon bolt-9, ®
10 washer-11 and M10 lock nut-10

Fix connection tube-1 fastening with bending tube left-4, bending tube right-5 using
M10x75 hexagon bolt-9, 10 washer-11 and M10 lock nut-10

Fix upper connection tube-6 fastening on upright frame using M10x75 hexagon bolt-9, ®10
washer-11 and M10 lock nut-10

Fix upper bending tube left-8 fastening on upright frame left-2 using M10x75 hexagon bolt-
9, ®10 washer-11 and M10 lock nut-10

Fix upper bending tube right-7 fastening on upright frame right-3 using M10x75 hexagon
bolt-9, ®10 washer-11 and MI10 lock nut-10

OWNER'S MANUAL V092024 [ENG]
SH-20 SMITH MULTIGYM

— _
{-fi This manual can be downloaded on www.salter.es
/Adoh



STEP 2:

No. Description

9 Hexagon bolt

10 Lock nut

1 Washer

12 Chinup bar

13 Upper plate

14 Pulley frame tube right
15 Pulley frame tube left
16 Upright tube

OWNER'S MANUAL V092024 [ENG]
SH-20 SMITH MULTIGYM

P N

SALTER

The ESSENCE of fitness

TeTe I ova

eE e a8

Note Qty.
M10x75 38
M10 44
@10 88

1

4

1

1

2

This manual can be downloaded on www.salter.es

o

e} N
gL o o o CFc o o CFA

Note

Description

Tube with hole right
Tube with hole left
Lower plate

Sliding tube right
Sliding tube left
Foot tube cover
End tube

Hexagon bolt M10x80

Qty.

ONN = = N ==



SALTER

The ESSENCE of fitness

D
i

-

Install nuts and bolts hand tight first befoi -
tightening. g’

OWNER'S MANUAL V092024 [ENG]
SH-20 SMITH MULTIGYM

{‘ 5 This manual can be downloaded on www.salter.es
Adob



SALTER

The ESSENCE of fitness

e
P !

L] * L] * * L L L] bl L n L] L S L] 1

Y N
h P,

-
=

L1

1

|

.

—
— %
-
n___n

R—
&

1 Fix sliding tube left-21 on tube with hole left-18

2 Fix sliding tube right-20 on tube with hole right-17

3 Fix upright tube-16 and tube with hole left-18,tube with hole right-17 fastening on step-1
using M10x75 hexagon bolt-9, ®10 washer-11, M10 lock nut-10, upper plate-13 and lower
plate-19

4 Fix pulley frame tube right-14 and pulley frame tube left-15 fastening on upper plate-13
using M10x75 hexagon bolt-9, ®10 washer-11, MI10 lock nut-10

5 Fix end tube-23 fastening on upper plate-13 using M10x75 hexagon bolt-9, ®10 washer-11
and MI0 lock nut-10

6 Fix foot tube cover-22 fastening on lower plate-19 using M10x75 hexagon bolt-9, ®10
washer-1land M10 lock nut-10

7 Fix chin up bar-12 fastening on upper plate-13 using M10x80 hexagon bolt-24, 10 washer-
11 and M10 lock nut-10

OWNER'S MANUAL V092024 [ENG]
SH-20 SMITH MULTIGYM

> .
{-fT This manual can be downloaded on www.salter.es
/Ao



SALTER

The ESSENCE of fitness

STEP 3:
i
38
R 1
@J:l —
o
rlr .._': ’ —
42 N ' {i‘r . ) 4\ ‘%‘r.f J R%]
) 36 e 29 _I s [ o Lti..'- " L
43 4 | o Fo Al T
S . o fld | -
' -3.;]-. \'I-,:-"f--—:q . r ] -'.:+Illll-';-: = |: -I-‘..: ) -.'
gl L] R bs -
.'!-[}';«__J-_ﬁ.'.--, o, [ ' i
I * _"L?: -:' r 41 Hla - “
R I Fe 1M rl ‘.36 35 4
! ST ) e B Resep! Iy
_;.-"-\:-\. - - e | - 1 %I
| LT e ._‘J'g‘_‘e__' |
a5 - e ~][= B ,.r";;-
/5 et e
£t
- 25 | ,Lx‘ 2g .
.;"_.J\."-:Z *;. g !‘{ - 39 38
B 2T e b 89
A A ton o
(.".1' & l-_:‘ I- .
M i P
. .t 32
2h L/ 30
Bz ' 33
- | 25
2T# must pass through 258 horizontally
not tilted
No. Description Note Qty. No. Description Note
10 Lock nut MI0 8 34 Socket set socket set M8x10
1 Washer @10 16 35 Endcap d51*P 42.5*36.6L
25 Lower base 2 36 Checkring »60*P48.5*%27L
26 Upper base 2 37 Pipe ®50*310*T0.5
27 Guiderod $25*1850 2 38 Button head socket M12x40
28 Lock sleeve 2 39 Spring washer ®12
29 Sliding sleeve 2 40 Washer ®12
30 Rubber pad with groove ®60*(26*45 2 41 Barbell rod
31 Safety hook right 1 42 Inner pipe $48*298*2.5T
32 Safety hook left 1 43 Rubber pad P60*P26+*25
33 Hexagon bolt M10*90 8 89 Barbell clamp collar

OWNER'S MANUAL V092024 [ENG]
SH-20 SMITH MULTIGYM

¥

This manual can be downloaded on www.salter.es

Qty.

N NN = NDNDNMNMNNMND DN DNMNMNNMDDN



SALTER

The €SSENCE of fitness

-
Installation

| order

_ picture

Fix lower base-25 fastening on lower plate using M10x90 hexagon bolt-33, 10 washer-11 and

MI0 lock nut-10

Fix upper frame-26 fastening on upper plate using M10x90 hexagon bolt-33, 10 washer-11 and
MIO lock nut-10

Guide rod-27 in turn through lock sleeve-28, bearing frame-29, rubber block-43, safety hook left-32
and rubber block with groove-30 fastening on base using M8x10 screw-34

Barbell rod-41in turn through bearing frame-29, check ring-36, inner pipe-42, pipe-37 and end
cap- 35 fastening using M12x40 button head socket screw-38, @12 spring washer-39 and ®12
washer-40, then fit on barbell clamp collar-89

Guide rod in turn through lock sleeve-28, bearing frame-29, rubber block-43, safety hook right-31
and rubber block with groove-30 fastening on base using M8x10 screw-34

OWNER'S MANUAL V092024 [ENG]
SH-20 SMITH MULTIGYM

ﬁ This manual can be downloaded on www.salter.es
/Adob



SALTER

The €SSENCE of fitness

T}_@}
(11}
* - I: \:1_5_3/:'
J‘ “y’/
-l-‘-'.l“'- s M T
TR
ks
[ =4 5
3 _’ . T
I I"QQ"I
N . —
C‘: - i 45-)
e - Lt -
-
e . I./'g i:'
o r._.
‘ el -
kb . “‘3 L 147)
L g tb_r- I\__.f
b 33"\\‘
. B
o . - : H
F L ] ."---\.
i : l44/
(e > 3 3
'. \ Hammer top plates in place once
complete. [T Gahtstack (123/123)
1 S5KG-14KG
2 18.5KG-36.5KG
3 A1KG-59KG
1 S5KG-14KG
2 8.5KG-36.5KG
3 A1KG-59KG
No. Description Note Qty.
11 Washer @10 8
44  Rubber pad dB0XD26x42 4
45  Guide rod hollow $25x1955 4
46 Reinforcing plate 4
47 | Weight stack 2
48 Hexagon bolt M10x20 8
90 Selectorrod 2
91  Weight pin 2

OWNER'S MANUAL V092024 [ENG]
SH-20 SMITH MULTIGYM

.

This manual can be downloaded on www.salter.es



SALTER

The €SSENCE of fitness

STEP 4:

¥

== s® LW LE W SW ST LW LA TW LA O LW AW W LW

1 Fix weight pin-91 fastening on selector rod-90

2 Guide rod hollow-45 in turn through rubber block-44, weight plate-47, reinforcing plate-
46 .Fix reinforcing plate-46 on upper connection tube-6 using M10*20 hexagon bolt-
48,210 washer-11.

OWNER'S MANUAL V092024 [ENG]
SH-20 SMITH MULTIGYM

{-}ET This manual can be downloaded on www.salter.es
/Adoh



Py
N
Wire port

.

outside of sliding sleeve

I Hand tighten first.

| Do not over tighten.

R

g

WM LW e Em o rE =
'

i F

%
rﬁ_p =

&
Y/
iad
!

€
<

Description
Lock nut
Washer
Wire

Pulley
Pulley plate

Hexagon bolt
Hexagon bolt
Hexagon bolt
Weight

OWNER'S MANUAL V092024 [ENG]

SH-20 SMITH MULTIGYM

¥

SALTER

The ESSENCE of fitness

'. .
G}i‘l 7

s
E & £ £ 5 & & a2 & =5 & & & o

This manual can be downloaded on www.salter.es

port 49
outside of sliding sleeve

)

Wire

A / 1
0 ar (54)
Note Qty.
M10 6
@10 14
®5x2745mm 2
@95 6
6
M10x45 2
M10x50 4
M10x25 2
2



SALTER

The ESSENCE of fitness

=] 5
e
H
Ul
"
le
Gl
w
L
L
il
M
e
ol .
£l . N
il
e
il o .
’ E
W) .
Ul j[
v e L '
o :_,_'
e | B
- . y | ..J-
ol i3
| &L
- JI-
a .___.-".

W =
b

1 | Connect wire-49 with weight-55, put them into upring frame

Fix pulley-50 fastening on upper bending tube using M10x50 hexagon bolt-53, pulley plate-
51, ®10 washer-11 and M10 lock nut-10

Fix pulley-50 fastening on upper bending tube using M10x45 hexagon bolt-52, $10 washer-
11 and MI0 lock nut-10

Fix wire-49 fastening on sliding sleeve outside using M10x25 hexagon bolt-54, 10 washer-11
and MI0 lock nut-10

OWNER'S MANUAL V092024 [ENG]
SH-20 SMITH MULTIGYM

o N .
{-ft This manual can be downloaded on www.salter.es
/Adoh



SALTER

The ESSENCE of fitness

STEP 6:

— (24 (54

No. Description Note Qty.
10 Lock nut M10 8
l Washer @10 16
24 Hexagon bolt MI10x80 4
50 Pulley 95 6
52 Hexagon bolt M10x45 2
54 Hexagon bolt M10x25 2
56 Wire $5x4185mm 2
57 "-* Shape pulley frame 2
58 Pulley spacer sleeve $20x10.5xL20.5 8

OWNER'S MANUAL V092024 [ENG]
SH-20 SMITH MULTIGYM

{ﬁ This manual can be downloaded on www.salter.es
/Adoh



SALTER

The ESSENCE of fitness

Internal wire schematic

Ry

C
Al
L]
o
o

T

i

S ek Ch LB t R S % ol o LW LW =W sW A oW
E

f
) =
g

(@
i

o

5]

r_ w1
TR e i
s

B

o
‘- o
'*i
L
»
[ [ar]
=
1
i

W
-.
£

’%{ . /;g:

. As the shown in the figure fix pulley-50 fastening on upper plate using M10x80
hexagon bolt-24, 10 washer-11 and MI0 lock nut-10 and pulley spacer sleeve-58
Fix pulley-50 fastening on "-” shape pulley frame-57 using M10x45 hexagon bolt-52,
®10 washer-11 and M10 lock nut-10
As the shown in the figure put the wire-56 using M10x45 hexagon bolt-52, ¢10
washer-11 and M10 lock nut-10 fastening on bending tube, careful to keep the wire
vertical

OWNER'S MANUAL V092024 [ENG]
SH-20 SMITH MULTIGYM

p— )
{-ft' This manual can be downloaded on www.salter.es
/AdoE



SALTER

The ESSENCE of fitness

STEP 7:

| Make sure cable is even with no slack. Take up
: slack with weight attachment bolt

No. Description Note Qty.
24 Hexagon bolt M10x80 4
10 Lock nut M10 16
1 Washer @10 32
50 Pulley $95 8
52  Hexagon bolt M10x45 10
54  Hexagon bolt M10x25 2
58 Pulley spacer sleeve $20x10.5xL20.5 8
59 Pulley @50 6
60 |Wire D5x7350 2

OWNER'S MANUAL V092024 [ENG]
SH-20 SMITH MULTIGYM

o N .
{-ft This manual can be downloaded on www.salter.es
/Adoh



SALTER

The ESSENCE of fitness

L

A® La.ﬂx. Ak_ E—
4 +

:hern
o i i i Bolda o o«

1D EL_

o [T

=8

I
| hand tighten all nuts and bolts first I
| before tightening. :
|

Fix pulley-50 fastening on "-" shape pulley frame-57 using M10x45 hexagon bolt-52,
@10 washer-11 and M10 lock nut-10

Fix pulley-50 fastening on lower plate using M10x80 hexagon bolt-24, ®10 washer-11
and MI10 lock nut-10 and pulley spacer sleeve-58

Fix pulley-50 fastening on lower bending tube using M10x45 hexagon bolt-52, ®10
washer- 11 and M10 lock nut-10

4 As the shown in the figure put the wire-60 on the machine

OWNER'S MANUAL V092024 [ENG]
SH-20 SMITH MULTIGYM

p— )
{-ft' This manual can be downloaded on www.salter.es
/AdoE



SALTER

The ESSENCE of fitness

STEP 8:
| -
,;.H_,_\ |{ e
< i \\
gy e (6D
|\ _-5/-___ -i-...-:':-‘ — . (B
. . .
o -, ' i
I\(_i_:_g,\‘ e E EE:,- f‘:ﬁ - —i I
: = //'” ’ r-!,-__-j;-' - |
I:' S\I____;:.-";' :ﬁ‘-’& \ " zil ‘? : )
Kl -"I__\___ J}“ /, '\,I ol ,___'_L_ .
27 (TR IV ) i =

o g -
(6_{\)} . |, N P = T k
v = L
Ly = éZQ“ L

L T e

oA N A8

- I\\“ gy <‘ -

(65 55\

T a4

No. Description Note Qty.
61 Barbell plate holder 6
62 Connection strap 1
63 Shield left 1
64 Shield right 1
65 Hexagon bolt M6x16 10
66 Washer D6 10
67 Hook 4
68 “+"Slotted countersunk head bolt M4x8 8
69 Lock nut M4 8
70 Hexagon bolt M8x20 12
71 Washer D8 12

OWNER'S MANUAL V092024 [ENG]
SH-20 SMITH MULTIGYM

ﬁ This manual can be downloaded on www.salter.es
/Adob



SALTER

The ESSENCE of fitness

|, i ey
st |- g
k4
o
=
"
RE
¢
& |
Cldck 3
A
I: I||'l|I f -.
':-.rhh .)"f@ "'
" ol | R
d Rl CO R
: - &
- lj T
8 Hhr:\-;_\_\_h %
a iy ¥
o e
s &
A=
" L&
b
" Q'
1]
L Q‘
i
g L
=
M I3
& .
‘ ]
| LA u
o -
L &
... .._.-' N 4 s
o T
Ly
: ree 2}
= 2

1 Connect shield left-63, connection strap-62 and shield right-64
Fix hook-67 fastening on shield using “+"slotted countersunk head bolt-68 and M4 lock
nut-69

3 Fix shield fastening on main frame using M6x16 hexagon bolt-65, 6 washer-66

4 Fix barbell plate holder-61 on main frame using M8x20 hexagon bolt-70, 8 washer-71

OWNER'S MANUAL V092024 [ENG]
SH-20 SMITH MULTIGYM

P N

This manual can be downloaded on www.salter.es



SALTER

The ESSENCE of fitness
STEP 9:
<7
[ To
(5
| P
M
[
Ng
O
Q- y e -
cfe <
e ’
o -
o ‘
s i
\ L
.
©
iy
&
©
o
o e
) (10;
L% R
N L
|;5*f]:\"-"-a I‘H ) L -
\_/,—\/ _F“ o
75 _/ -
— 73 y
'\'\.L P _/'
(737
S
No.  Description Note Qty.
10 Lock nut MI0 2
il Washer @10 4
54  Hexagon bolt M10x25 1
72 Core trainer 1
73 Powder metallurgy sleeve ©33.2x929x$20*18 2
74  Barbell rod cup 1
75  Big washer $25x10x2.0 1
76  Hexagon bolt M10x95 2

OWNER'S MANUAL V092024 [ENG]
SH-20 SMITH MULTIGYM

{-ff\ This manual can be downloaded on www.salter.es
/AdoE



SALTER

The ESSENCE of fitness

)

Yata o

TN

oL

= I - - - - I < - - I - I < I - - |
=g =g = h w5 S s -k R =) - Y

T
N

A

K 1
[l i [l Pl el = [r] [l [l = [ [ [r] [l el

Fix core trainer-72 fastening on main frame using M10x25 hexagon bolt-54, 10 big
washer-75 and powder metallurgy sleeve-73

Fix barbell rod cup-74 fastening on upright frame using M10x95 hexagon bolt-76, ®10
washer-11 and M10 lock nut-10

OWNER'S MANUAL V092024 [ENG]
SH-20 SMITH MULTIGYM

— _
{-fi This manual can be downloaded on www.salter.es
/Adoh



STEP 10:

No.

77
78
79
80

8l
82
83
84
85
86
87
88

SALTER

The ESSENCE of fitness

Description Note
Dip bar left

Dip bar right

Barbell rod holder right

Barbell rod holder left

Barbell rod holder short left

Barbell rod holder short right
Leg curl tube

Long bar

Ship rod

Hand belt

Pull lift device

T shape pin ®10*100

OWNER'S MANUAL V092024 [ENG]
SH-20 SMITH MULTIGYM

This manual can be downloaded on www.salter.es




SALTER

The ESSENCE of fitness

AL 3%
5
.

:
,
E A

= ]

1 Iﬂ
3"’”2::1“&{.. h :
A Q:pw !' 5
T i‘t h“ .': = T
y \ -] u [
a . . ‘I n‘:-“‘.}'i'-- . u..?‘ | o I'I,L':S_'_-:':S:'
L ¥ a1 . h g,_ b, T
oY AT 1850 H
C ~ — n
! T 1=
. - 4 i E |
EH= : ! H R
. el ' a et
™ ] ] 2
. - }’_, : I Ili'-' ’ [’. b
i A
~3
(-H'«' ol 1 oy ‘e

1 Connect leg curl tube-83 and barbell rod holder short left-81 using T shape
pin-88
2 Putthe attached part on the machine

OWNER'S MANUAL V092024 [ENG]
SH-20 SMITH MULTIGYM

— _
{-fi This manual can be downloaded on www.salter.es
/Adoh



SALTER

The ESSENCE of fitness

4. MAINTENANCE

« Periodically inspect the cables for splitting, cracking or fraying. Also, watch for bulging or
flat areas in the cable.

«Immediately replace cables at the first signs of damage or wear. Never use equipment with
damaged or worn cables.

» Cables naturally stretch over time, so check cable slack periodically and adjust cable tension
as needed.

« Regularly inspect product for loose hardware.

« Do not use or store equipment outdoors.

* Inspect snap links, swivels, handles and weight stack pin for wear or damage. If wear or
damage exists, replace immediately.

« Locate and familiarize yourself with all warning decals on the home gym.

*Replace damaged or worn upholstery immediately.

« Periodically wipe down guide rods with a dry cloth and re-apply a thin coat of a teflon-based
lubricant.

5. WARRANTY CONDITIONS

Consult warranty conditions at www.salter.es. It is essential to indicate the serial number of
the equipment for repairs under warranty.

OWNER’S MANUAL V092024 [ENG]
SH-20 SMITH MULTIGYM

s
{}/Adob

This manual can be downloaded on www.salter.es


http://www.salter.es/

MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE

SALTER

The €SSENCE of fitness

ROUTINE HOME ENTRY DATE

MAINTENANCE

Inspect: Links, Pull Pins,

Snap Links, Swivels, Weight WEEKLY

Stack Pins

Clean: Upholstery (in case of WEEKLY

bench)

Inspect: Cables and their WEEKLY

Fittings

Inspect: Tautness of all WEEKLY

Shrouds

Inspect: Accessory Bars and 3MONTHS

Handles

Inspect: All Decals 3MONTHS

Inspect: All Nuts and 3MONTHS

Bolts. Tighten if Needed

Inspect: Ahtl-Skld 3MONTHS

surfaces (in case of

hanch)

Clean and Lubricate:

Guide Rods with a Teflon based 3MONTHS

lubricant

Lubricate: Seat Sleeves and all 3MONTHS

Plastic Slides

Clean or.1d. Wax: All VEARLY

Glossy Finishes

Replace: Cables, Belts and 2 YEARS

Connecting Parts

OWNER'S MANUAL V092024 [ENG]
SH-20 SMITH MULTIGYM

1\

/hdob

N
Q-E_ This manual can be downloaded on www.salter.es




